PQC250 Series
250W 3" x 5" Convection Cooled AC-DC Power Supply
PQC250.A13  Page 1 of 8
DESCRIPTION
The PQC250 series switching power supplies utilize advanced component and circuit technologies to
deliver high efficiency and low power dissipation in both operational and standby operation in a compact
3.0" x 5.0" x 1.40" package. Designed for industrial, medical, computing, communications, telecom,
consumer, and other OEM applications, deployable in 1U customer systems. All models offer universal AC
input capability with active power factor correction (PFC) and compliance to worldwide safety and EMC
standards.
ORDERING GUIDE (BASIC MODEL NUMBER)
Model Number
Main output (V1) Aux Output (V2)
Max. Load
Capacitance
Main output
Voltage
VDC
Current
@ 50°C
250W
Current
@ 70°C
1 200W
VDC
Current
50°C and 70°C
PQC250-12-xxx 12 20.8A 16.7A
5 0.5A
6000µF
PQC250-18-xxx 18 13.8A 11.1A 1,600uF
PQC250-24-xxx 24 10.4A 8.3A 1200µF
PQC250-30-xxx 30 8.33A 6.6A 1000µF
PQC250-36-xxx 36 6.9A 5.6A 1000µF
PQC250-48-xxx (PoE Compliant) 48 5.2A 4.2A 750µF
PQC250-54-xxx (PoE Compliant) 54 4.6A 3.7A 500µF
PQC-COVER Optional cover kit assembly see PQC-COVER datasheet for details
1 Output De-Rating at 70°C is for horizontal orientation with component side up only. Please refer to ACAN-77 for details
2  29V  model available, consult with factory for more information
FEATURES
 Industry leading MTBF
 Certified to IEC60601 Ed.3 medical (2 x MOPP Pri-Sec; 1 x
MOPP Pri-Chassis Ground), AC input models.
  60950-1 compliant
 IEC60335-1 Certificate
 Designed to comply with IEC60601-1-2 4th Edition EMC
Standard Requirements1
 250W Convection, 100Vac to 264Vac +50C operation
 Very low no load standby power; designed to meet
ENERGY STAR® Program Requirements for Single Voltage
External AC-DC Power Supplies
 True zero load operation of the Main (V1) output; no
minimum load requirements
 3" x 5" industry standard footprint
 Optional DC input capability
 High efficiency 94% typical
 Remote sense, main output
 Universal AC input with active PFC
 Less than 1U high
 RoHS compliant
 Active inrush protection
 Compatibility with MVAC250 Series products,1
 Droop current share, output Terminal block option
 Two-year warranty
1  fan output of MVAC250 series not available on this product
1 Consult with factory for details and availability
2  Medical certification applies to AC input models only.
OUTPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Parameter Conditions Min Nom Max Units
Line, Load Regulation
Main (V1) Output1 ±1
%
Aux (V2) Output ±5
Minimum Load Capability Stable Operation 0 A
Output Ripple3 Zero to Full Load2 1% mVP-P
1 zero load output voltage may exceed the regulation window however will not cause OVP to engage or PWROK to change to low state.  200mA min. load
current is required to keep output voltage within ±1%.
2 Ripple and noise are measured with 0.1uF ceramic capacitor and 10uF tantalum capacitor. A short coaxial cable with 50 ohm termination is used.
3 1% of nominal output voltage.
AUXILIARY OUTPUT CHARACTERISTICS (ALL MODELS)
Auxiliary Output

Parameter Models Conditions
PS_ON All Models This pin must be pulled low (sink current >2mA) to +5V_AUX_RTN to turn on the main output. The +5V_AUX output is independent of the PS_ON
signal, and comes up automatically when the input AC or input DC voltage is applied within their specified operating ranges.
PWR_OK All Models Open collector logic goes high 40-100ms after the main output is within regulation; it goes low at least 2msecs before loss of regulation. Internal
10K pull up to +5V_Aux is provided. Applications using the PWR_OK signal should maintain a minimum load of 5W on the main output.
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
PQC 250 - xx - yyy
Options
D1 = Droop
DRT = ORing; Droop; Output Terminal Block
H = DC input2  Link back to Input_Table
PQC= “Power, Quality, Convection Cooled” Main Output Voltage
(12, 18, 24, 36, 48, 54)
Output Power (Watts)
Examples:   PQC250-24 = Base 24V Model; no options
PQC250-24D = Base model, 24V Model with Droop Current Share option
PQC250-24DRT= Base model, 24V Model with Droop Current Share, ORing isolation and Terminal Block options
1  not available for 18V model
2 CCC Certification not included for “H” models and 30V models
EMI CONSIDERATIONS
For optimum EMI performance, the power supply should be mounted to a metal plate grounded to all 4 mounting holes of the power supply. To comply with safety standards,
this plate must be properly grounded to protective earth (see mechanical dimension notes). Pre-compliance testing has shown the stand-alone power supply to comply with
EN55022 class B radiated emissions with a metal enclosure with grounded base plate. See PQC-COVER for details - testing was based on adding a toroid, Fair-
Rite#5961004901 with five turns of both of the output leads. Radiated emission results vary with system enclosure and cable routing paths.
PQC250 Series
250W 3" x 5" Convection Cooled AC-DC Power Supply
PQC250.A13  Page 4 of 8
PERFORMANCE TYPICAL DATA EXAMPLES
Efficiency 48V Model Ripple, 12V Model
Transient Performance, 12V Model
Transient Performance, 12V Model
PQC250 Series
250W 3" x 5" Convection Cooled AC-DC Power Supply
PQC250.A13  Page 5 of 8
PERFORMANCE DATA
Start Up Performance ,12V Model shown
THERMAL CONSIDERATIONS
System thermal management is critical to the performance and reliability of the PQC250 series power supplies. Performance derating curves are provided
which can be used as a guideline for what can be achieved in a system configuration with controlled airflow at various input voltage conditions.

Derating Curve vs. Temperature (based on horizontal mounting, PTH components facing up, natural convection)
Derating curves are provided to indicate operation at varying input voltages with respect to temperature. See ACAN-77 for more details
Link Back to Thermal Considerations; Ordering Guide
PQC250 Series
250W 3" x 5" Convection Cooled AC-DC Power Supply
PQC250.A13  Page 6 of 8
WIRING DIAGRAM FOR OUTPUT
Note: For parallel (current share) operation it is required to connect the sharing power supplies in parallel (+DC out connected together and DC out Return connected together on
sharing power supplies. Since each output has an identical “droop” share characteristic then each output will intrinsically share the total load current. See ACAN-78 for more
details.
PQC250x
PQC250 Series
250W 3" x 5" Convection Cooled AC-DC Power Supply
PQC250.A13  Page 7 of 8
MECHANICAL DIMENSIONS (Nominal)
PQC250-xx and PQC250-xxD MODELS
PQC250-xxDRT MODELS
Link Back to Thermal Considerations
C712
C711
C25A C25
Primary Heatsink Secondary Heatsink
Link Back to Description
Primary Heatsink Secondary Heatsink
C712
C711
C25A C25
PQC250 Series
250W 3" x 5" Convection Cooled AC-DC Power Supply
PQC250.A13  Page 8 of 8
INPUT/OUTPUT CONNECTOR AND SIGNAL SPECIFICATION AND MATING CONNECTORS – PQC250 series
Connector PIN Description Mating Housing Crimp terminal/pins
Input Connector J1:
Molex 26-62-4030
1 AC Neutral
Molex 0009930300
Molex 0008500105 (18-24 AWG) Molex
0008500107 (22-26 AWG) 3 AC Line
Output Connector J2:
Molex 39-28-1123
1,2,3,4,5,6 +DC_OUT
Molex 0039012125
Molex 0039000038
7,8,9,10,11,12 +DC_OUT_RTN
Output Connector J3:
Molex 90130-1108
1 +5V_AUX
Molex 0901420008
Molex 0901190109
2 PWR_OK
3 DO NOT USE
4 PS_ON
5 +Remote Sense
6 -Remote Sense
7 DO NOT USE
8 +5V_AUX_RTN
APPLICATION NOTES
Document Number Description Link to Document
ACAN-77 Thermal deployment notes http://power.murata.com/datasheet?/data/apnotes/acan-77.pdf
ACAN-78 Current Sharing deployment notes http://power.murata.com/datasheet?/data/apnotes/acan-78.pdf
PQC-COVER cover kit assembly datasheet https://power.murata.com/data/acdcsupplies/pqc250-cover.pdf
 Links back to:
Thermal Considerations
Order Guide
Current Sharing Option
Murata Power Solutions, Inc.
129 Flanders Road
Westborough, MA 01581
ISO 9001  and 14001  REGISTERED
This product is subject to the following operating requirements and the Life and Safety Critical Application Sales Policy.